



**Renukaji Dam Project Vs. Deep Ram a/w
Connected matters
RFA No. 325, 347 of 2018 and RFA No. 59 of
2020
RFA No. 325 of 2018**

6.5.2024 Present: Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Advocate, for the Appellants.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and 6(i) to 6(iv).

RFA No. 347 of 2018

Mr. Vikas Mishra, Advocate, for the appellants.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Advocate for the Respondents.

RFA No. 59 of 2020

Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.
Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Advocate, for the respondents.

The matters were heard by a co-ordinate Bench and vide order dated 06.09.2023 it was observed as under:-

“While directing the judgment, certain ambiguity has come to the notice to this Court.

Learned Counsel for the parties, pray for and are granted four weeks’ time to clear the ambiguity.

List on 11th October, 2023.”

It has jointly been pointed out by ld. Counsel for the parties that the ambiguity has arisen by mentioning of identical and same case numbers in two separate matters. Against award No. 625 dated 30th April, 2011 passed by Land



Acquisition Collector, the respondents herein in RFA No. 347 of 2018 had preferred reference petition under Section 18 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894. The reference petition was registered as LAC petition No. 30-N/4 of 2013. Another award passed by Land Acquisition Collector being numbered as award number 624 dated 30th April, 2011 was also referred to learned reference Court under Section 18 of the Land Acquisition Act, at the instance of respondents in RFA No. 325 of 2018. Similarly, the said reference petition was also numbered as LAC petition No. 30-N/4 of 2013.

The reference Court in both the cases is the Court of learned Additional District Judge, Sirmaur at Nahan. Let the registry to get clarification from the Court of learned Additional District Judge, Sirmaur at Nahan, with respect to above noticed discrepancy. Report be called for the next date i.e. 31st May, 2024. List on the said date.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

6th May, 2024
(Shamsh Tabrez)



2026:HHC:19998